

Money Execution Case No. 03 of 2014 (03 of 2015)

Order No. 53

25.02.2025

Decree holder files hajira. Judgement debtor/State of West Bengal files a petition, praying for adjournment on the ground stated therein.

The petition filed by the Judgement Debtor is taken up for hearing.

None moved the petition filed by the Judgement Debtor. Hence, the petition is rejected.

Ld. Lawyer for the decree holder points out that an application filed by decree holder u/s 151 of CPC is pending. Accordingly, the application u/s 151 of CPC dated 09.03.2023 filed by the decree holder is taken up for hearing ex parte.

Heard both sides. Perused the application. Considered.

By the instant petition, decree holder has prayed for permission to proceed with this case in other mode/modes as per law, deferring the process of sale of the attached property on the ground that the scheduled property of this case, i.e. D.M. Bungalow has already been attached in many other cases and the same is insufficient to satisfy the decretal dues. Unless the application as prayed for is allowed, the decree holder shall suffer loss and injury. Hence, the instant application u/s 151 of CPC is hereby allowed ex parte without cost.

To 26.03.2025 for taking steps by decree holder to proceed with this Execution Case in other mode.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,
Burdwan

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,
Burdwan