

Money Execution Case No. 03 of 2014

Order No. 62
02.08.2025

Decree holder files hajira. Decree holder files a verified petition for extension of order of attachment made on 11.06.2025.

Ld. Lawyers for the decree holder and judgement debtor are present.

Now, the petition for extension of order of attachment is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition. Considered.

It appears from the order dated 11.06.2025 that this court allowed the application u/s 151 of CPC read with Order 21 Rule 52 of CPC and directed judgement debtor no. 1 to set aside Rs. 19,58,782/- from General P/L Account with scheme ID and description 4877 till 18.06.2025 or till payment of the decretal amount if sooner made and judgement debtor was directed to submit compliance report. It appears from the record that on 18.06.2025, judgement debtor filed a petition, praying for two months' time for bringing stay order from Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. The prayer was allowed from time to time and judgement debtor has not been able to bring any order of stay. A copy of letter of District Magistrate, Purba Bardhaman was filed, from which it transpires that District Magistrate had approached Legal Remembrancer, West Bengal to appoint an advocate to file an appeal before the Hon'ble Court against the order dated 11.06.2025. No document has been filed on behalf of judgement debtor about filing of any appeal against order dated 11.06.2025 or stay of the said order. There is no impediment in granting the prayer of extension of order dated 11.06.2025. Hence, prayer is allowed.

Let the order dated 11.06.2025 be extended till payment of the decretal amount.

To 11.08.2025 for bringing stay order, i.e. compliance report, in default, necessary order shall be passed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to ADM(LA), Purba Bardhaman for compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,
Burdwan

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,
Burdwan